

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Kevin Moitoso, Tim Lewis, Mary Lee Torline, and Sheryl Arndt, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the Fidelity Retirement Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FMR LLC, the FMR LLC Funded Benefits Investment Committee, the FMR LLC Retirement Committee, Fidelity Management & Research Company, FMR Co., Inc., and Fidelity Investments Institutional Operations Company, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-12122-WGY

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 A. Pleadings 1

 B. Court Proceedings 2

II. SETTLEMENT TERMS 3

 A. The Class 3

 B. Monetary Relief 4

 C. Prospective Relief 5

 D. Release of Claims 5

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT 5

IV. NOTICE AND REACTION TO SETTLEMENT 6

V. REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. LEGAL STANDARD 8

II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 9

 A. The Recovery Is Substantial and Will Be Distributed Equitably 9

 B. Continued Litigation Would Have Entailed Significant Risk 13

 C. ERISA Class Cases are Complex, Expensive, and Often Lengthy 14

 D. The Case Was Ripe for Settlement 15

 E. The Independent Fiduciary and the Class Members Support the Settlement 16

 F. The Ability of Fidelity to Withstand a Greater Judgment Is Not a Reason to Withhold Approval of the Settlement in Light of the Other Factors 18

III.	THE NEGOTIATIONS WERE CONDUCTED AT ARM’S LENGTH AND THE CLASS WAS ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED.	18
IV.	THE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT WAS REASONABLE	19
V.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CLASS PREVIOUSLY CERTIFIED BY THE COURT	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	14
<i>Berni v. Barilla G. e R. Fratelli, S.p.A.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	9
<i>Berni v. Barilla G. e R. Fratelli, S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015)	12, 16, 19, 20
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Boyajian v. California Products Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3828804 (D. Mass. July 9, 2013).....	19
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 214 (Apr. 17, 2020)	11
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 220 (Apr. 29, 2020)	10
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 232 (Sept. 18, 2020)	1
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.3d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8, 18
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18

Gulbankian v. MW Mfrs., Inc.,
2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2014).....19, 20

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)..... *passim*

Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....11, 17

In re Am. Family Enterprises,
256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000) 17-18

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....20

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... *passim*

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)14

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....8

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....9, 15, 16, 18

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007).....9, 15, 16

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....8, 18

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of America, Inc.,
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....11

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center,
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)14

Krueger v. Ameriprise,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)14

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....15

Marcoux v. Szwed,
2017 WL 679150 (D. Me. Feb. 21, 2017)12

New England Carpenters Health Benef. Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)9

Nilsen v. York Cty.,
400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005)12

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....19

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 32 (D. Mass. May 6, 2019).....11, 16

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
No. 18-12098, ECF No. 45 (D. Mass. May 22, 2019).....10

Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan,
748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....8

Reppert v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.,
359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....19

Rivero Souss v. Banco Santander S.A.,
2011 WL 13350165 (D.P.R. June 9, 2011)17

Rivero Souss v. Banco Santander S.A.,
2011 WL 13350166 (D.P.R. June 17, 2011).....17

Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.,
2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016)8, 9, 15, 18

Roy v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
353 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Mass. 2018)1, 17

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....13

Serio v. Wachovia Sec., LLC,
2009 WL 900167 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2009).....17

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 No. 1:15-cv-732, ECF No. 437 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2018)12

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....14

Tussey v. ABB Inc.,
 2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017)14

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.,
 No. 8:15-cv-01614, ECF No. 185 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)11

Velazquez v. Mass. Fin. Services Co.,
 No. 17-cv-11249, ECF No. 91-1 (D. Mass. June 14, 2019)12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....1, 17

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)13, 14

Rules, Regulations and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....1, 3, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....8, 9

68 Fed. Reg. 756327, 8

75 Fed. Reg. 338307, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3)2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....2

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1) (2012).....14
